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JOHN S. LEONARDO 
United States Attorney 
District of Arizona 
 
Kristen Brook 
Arizona State Bar No. 023121 
kristen.brook @usdoj.gov 
Joseph E. Koehler 
Arizona State Bar No. 013288 
joe.koehler@usdoj.gov 
Assistant United States Attorneys 
Two Renaissance Square 
40 North Central Avenue, Suite 1200 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Telephone: 602-514-7500 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

 

United States of America, 

 Plaintiff,  

 v.  

Abdul Malik Abdul Kareem, 

 Defendant. 

 

No. CR-15-707-PHX-SRB (MHB) 

NOTICE OF FILING OF 

PRELIMINARY WITNESS AND 

EXHIBIT LISTS 

 

 The United States, through undersigned counsel, respectfully gives notice of its 

filing of the government’s preliminary witness and exhibit lists.  The witness list is 

substantially complete and includes abbreviations for a confidential human source, 

juvenile witnesses, and witnesses whose safety may be jeopardized by disclosure of their 

names.  The exhibit list will be revised to include an itemized listing of crime scene and 

search warrant photographs, as well as an itemized listing of items recovered from 

electronic devices in the case. 

/ 
/  

Case 2:15-cr-00707-SRB   Document 173   Filed 01/08/16   Page 1 of 2



 

  -2-  

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Respectfully submitted this 8 day of January, 2016. 
 
 JOHN S. LEONARDO  
 United States Attorney   
 District of Arizona   
  
 /s Joseph E. Koehler    
 _________________________ 

JOSEPH E. KOEHLER 
KRISTEN BROOK 

                                               Assistant U.S. Attorneys 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 8 day of January, 2016, I electronically filed the 

foregoing with the Clerk of Court using the CM/ECF system, and that true and accurate 

copies have been transmitted electronically to counsel for the defendant via the ECF 

system. 

 

Daniel Maynard, Attorney for Defendant 

 
By:  U /s Joseph E. Koehler 

Joseph E. Koehler  
 Assistant U.S. Attorney 
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